Bank PLC’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021. Accordingly, the comparatives in these financial
statements have been restated. The restatement impacts the consolidated income statement, the parent company income
statement, the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the parent company statement of comprehensive
income, the consolidated balance sheet, the parent company balance sheet, the consolidated statement of changes in
equity, the parent company statement of changes in equity, the consolidated cash flow statement, and the parent company
cash flow statement for the year ended 31 December 2021, as well as half yearly financial information that is presented
within this document. There was no material effect on Barclays Bank PLC’s previously reported financial statements for the
years ended 31 December 2020 and 2019.

Financial Statement Notes

Barclays Bank PLC 32

The table below reflects each of the consolidated financial statement line items that were affected by the restatement:

For the half year ended 30 June 2021

Impact on the consolidated income statement As reported £m Restatement £m As restated £m

Litigation and conduct  (87)  (77)  (164)

Operating expenses  (5,146)  (77)  (5,223)

Profit before tax  3,334  (77)  3,257

Taxation  (611)  17  (594)

Profit after tax  2,723  (60)  2,663

For the half year ended 30 June 2021

Impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income As reported £m Restatement £m As restated £m

Profit after tax  2,723  (60)  2,663

Total comprehensive income for the year  1,092  (60)  1,032

For the half year ended 30 June 2021

Impact on the consolidated cash flow statement As reported £m Restatement £m As restated £m

Profit before tax  3,334  (77)  3,257

Adjustment for non-cash items  5,001  77  5,078

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Impact on the consolidated income statement As reported £m Restatement £m As restated £m

Litigation and conduct  (154)  (220)  (374)

Operating expenses  (10,039)  (220)  (10,259)

Profit before tax  5,638  (220)  5,418

Taxation  (880)  50  (830)

Profit after tax  4,758  (170)  4,588

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Impact on the consolidated balance sheet As reported £m Restatement £m As restated £m

Liabilities

Current tax liabilities  738  (50)  688

Provisions  890  220  1,110

Total liabilities  1,005,291  170  1,005,461

Equity

Retained earnings  43,585  (170)  43,415

Total equity  56,487  (170)  56,317

Financial Statement Notes

Barclays Bank PLC 33

The table below reflects each of the line items of the parent company financial statements that were affected by the
restatement:

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Impact on the parent company balance sheet As reported £m Restatement £m As restated £m

Liabilities

Current tax liabilities  392  (50)  342

Provisions  699  220  919

Total liabilities  1,011,809  170  1,011,979

Equity

Retained earnings  37,350  (170)  37,180

Total equity  52,862  (170)  52,692

The financial impact of the restatement has been reflected in Notes 2, 4, 8 and 17.

2. Segmental reporting

Analysis of results by business
Corporate

and
Investment

Bank

Consumer,
Cards and
Payments Head Office

Barclays Bank
Group

Half year ended 30.06.22 £m £m £m £m
Total income  8,086  1,992  (88)  9,990
Credit impairment (charge)/release  (31)  (278)  16  (293)
Net operating income/(expense)  8,055  1,714  (72)  9,697
Operating expenses  (3,912)  (1,285)  (62)  (5,259)
Litigation and conduct  (1,632)  (200)  (1)  (1,833)
Total operating expenses  (5,544)  (1,485)  (63)  (7,092)
Other net income2  —  — —  —
Profit/(loss) before tax  2,511  229  (135)  2,605

As at 30.06.22 £bn £bn £bn £bn
Total assets  1,179.5  80.4  12.8  1,272.7

Restated1

Corporate
and

Investment
Bank

Consumer,
Cards and
Payments Head Office

Barclays
Bank Group

Half year ended 30.06.21 £m £m £m £m
Total income  6,632  1,649  (92)  8,189
Credit impairment release  260  22  6  288
Net operating income/(expense)  6,892  1,671  (86)  8,477
Operating expenses  (3,617)  (1,126)  (316)  (5,059)
Litigation and conduct  (79)  (82)  (3)  (164)
Total operating expenses  (3,696)  (1,208)  (319)  (5,223)
Other net income2  3 — —  3
Profit/(loss) before tax  3,199  463  (405)  3,257

As at 31.12.21 £bn £bn £bn £bn
Total assets 986.2 64.4 11.2 1,061.8

1 2021 financial metrics have been restated to reflect the impact of the Over-issuance of Securities. See Restatement of financial statements (Note 1) on
page 32 for further details.

2 Other net income represents the share of post-tax results of associates and joint ventures and profit (or loss) on disposal of subsidiaries, associates and
joint ventures.

Financial Statement Notes

Barclays Bank PLC 34

Split of income by geographic region1

Half year
ended

30.06.22

Half year
ended

30.06.21
£m £m

United Kingdom 4,674 2,698
Europe 1,310 1,213
Americas 3,276 3,676
Africa and Middle East 31 20
Asia 699 582
Total 9,990  8,189

1 The geographical analysis is based on the location of the office where the transactions are recorded.

3. Net fee and commission income
Fee and commission income is disaggregated below and includes a total for fees in scope of IFRS 15, Revenue from
Contracts with Customers:

Corporate
and

Investment
Bank

Consumer,
Cards and
Payments Head Office Total

Half year ended 30.06.22 £m £m £m £m
Fee type
Transactional 216 1,229 — 1,445
Advisory 440 72 — 512
Brokerage and execution 734 28 — 762
Underwriting and syndication 1,101 — — 1,101
Other 30 78 11 119
Total revenue from contracts with customers 2,521 1,407 11 3,939
Other non-contract fee income 67 2 — 69
Fee and commission income 2,588 1,409 11 4,008
Fee and commission expense1 (461) (707) (1) (1,169)
Net fee and commission income 2,127 702 10 2,839

Corporate
and

Investment
Bank

Consumer,
Cards and
Payments Head Office Total

Half year ended  30.06.21 £m £m £m £m
Fee type
Transactional 184 984 — 1,168
Advisory 399 61 — 460
Brokerage and execution 527 26 — 553
Underwriting and syndication 1,715 — — 1,715
Other 25 76 11 112
Total revenue from contracts with customers 2,850 1,147 11 4,008
Other non-contract fee income 59 3 — 62
Fee and commission income 2,909 1,150 11 4,070
Fee and commission expense 1 (369) (496) (5) (870)
Net fee and commission income  2,540  654 6 3,200

Note
1. Barclays Bank Group has corrected the presentation of the scheme fees incurred when Barclays acts as an “acquirer” as part of the payment transaction

cycle. From 2022 onwards, the scheme fees reported under "Consumer, Cards and Payments" are presented within fees and commission income under
“Transactional” fee type, which had previously been recognised in fees and commission expense. The reclassification into Fee and Commission income is a
reduction of £94m for H122. The comparatives have not been restated as the effect is not considered material although the effect would have been a